## A Proclamation of Greg Alia Day in the City of Forest Acres

Whereas, Police Officer Greg Alia's valiant service to his community exemplified the essence of "protect and serve" in his always faithful and conscientious attention to the needs of the people of Forest Acres; and,

Whereas, the unforeseen and tragic end of his life was a profound loss to his immediate family and an extended family of friends, coworkers and residents of Forest Acres; and,

Whereas, it is with fondness and regret that we will always remember this extraordinary person, whose knowledge, gentility and sense of humor make our shared loss even more poignant as we honor the man he was,

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Forest Acres that December 14<sup>th</sup>, the date of his wedding anniversary to his wife Kassy, is hereby established as Greg Alia Day in the City of Forest Acres so that the spirit of this man and what he meant to his family, friends and community will be cherished forever. Be it further ordered that this act is hereby entered into the official record of the City.

Done at Forest Acres, SC this Eighth Day of December in the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and Fifteen.

on, Mayor Dukes, Councilmember Roy Curtis L Councilmember Jr.

W. Shell Suber, Jr. Councilmember

ATTEST:

Unte 14 Mark M. Williams, Clerk to Council